

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

<hr/>		)	
HEALTH ALLIANCE MEDICAL PLANS,		)	
INC.,		)	
		)	
	Plaintiff,	)	Case No. 18-334C
		)	Judge Campbell-Smith
	v.	)	
		)	
		)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,		)	
		)	
	Defendant.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

I. THE ACA ESTABLISHED A COST-SHARING REDUCTION PROGRAM WITH ADVANCE PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS..... 4

II. HEALTH ALLIANCE IS A QHP ISSUER THAT REDUCED COST SHARING FOR INSUREDS ON THE ILLINOIS, IOWA, AND NEBRASKA EXCHANGES IN RELIANCE ON CSR REIMBURSEMENTS..... 5

III. THE GOVERNMENT STOPS MAKING CSR PAYMENTS. .... 6

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR ITS FAILURE TO MAKE CSR PAYMENTS UNDER A MONEY-MANDATING STATUTE..... 11

II. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT..... 15

A. The Government Breached an Implied-in-Fact Contract with Health Alliance. .. 16

1. There Was Mutuality of Intent to Contract..... 16

2. Health Alliance Accepted the Government’s Offer, and the Condition Precedent to Payment Was Satisfied..... 18

3. There Was Consideration..... 19

4. The Secretary of HHS Had Actual Authority to Contract. .... 20

B. The Government Breached an Implied-in-Fact Bilateral Contract with Health Alliance..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ace-Fed. Reporters, Inc. v. Barram</i> , 226 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Army &amp; Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	19
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	17
<i>Aycock-Lindsey Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F. 2d 518 (5th Cir. 1948).....	18
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001).....	17
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879).....	12, 13
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892).....	14
<i>H. Landau &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	20, 21
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	17
<i>House v. Burwell</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, Dkt. No. 55-1 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 2, 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 96 (2008).....	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2
<i>La Van v. United States</i> , 53 Fed. Cl. 290 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	10

*Lewis v. United States*,  
70 F.3d 597 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....15

*Lexecon v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26, 35 (1998).....11

*Lucas v. United States*,  
25 Cl. Ct. 298 (1992) .....19

*Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States*,  
No. 2017-1994 (Fed. Cir. June 14, 2018) ..... *passim*

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.*,  
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....16

*Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States*,  
801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....16

*Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States*,  
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....17, 21

*Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.*,  
562 U.S. 61 (2011).....11

*Silverman v. United States*,  
230 Ct. Cl. 701 (1982) .....22

*Slattery v. United States*,  
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011), *cert. denied sub nom. McCarron v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 1276 (2014) .....15

*U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....16

*United States v. Winstar Corp.*,  
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....20

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. United States*,  
26 Cl. Ct. 805 (1992), *aff’d*, 88 F.3d 1012 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....17

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 36B .....2

31 U.S.C. § 1324.....6, 15

42 U.S.C. § 18021.....9

42 U.S.C. § 18071..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18082.....3, 8

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (Mar. 30, 2010) .....1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010) .....1

**Rules and Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 147.106(b) .....6, 8

45 C.F.R. § 156.430 .....5, 8

**Other Authorities**

Att. Gen. Sessions to Secretary of Treasury and Acting Secretary of HHS, *available at* <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/csr-payment-memo.pdf> ..... 7

CMS, “Agreement Between Qualified Health Plan Issuer and Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,” *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Health-Insurance-Marketplaces/Downloads/qhp-issuer-agreement.pdf>.....21

CMS, Key Dates for Calendar Year 2016: QHP Certification in the Federally-facilitated Marketplaces; Rate Review; Risk Adjustment and Reinsurance (Dec. 23, 2015), *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Final-2016-key-dates-table-April-2016.pdf> .....6, 8

CMS, HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, Mar. 11, 2013, *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/payment-notice-technical-summary-3-11-2013.pdf>.....11

CMS, Manual for Reconciliation of the Cost-Sharing Reduction Component of Advance Payments for Benefit Years 2014 and 2015 at 27 (Mar. 16, 2016), *available at* [https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/CMS\\_Guidance\\_on\\_CSR\\_Reconciliation\\_for\\_2014\\_and\\_2015\\_benefit\\_years.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/CMS_Guidance_on_CSR_Reconciliation_for_2014_and_2015_benefit_years.pdf) .....3, 8

*Contract*, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....19

*Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (Dec. 18, 2008), *available at* [www.cbo.gov/publication/41746](http://www.cbo.gov/publication/41746) .....2

Letter from Sylvia M. Burwell, Dir., OMB, to Senators Ted Cruz and Michael S. Lee, at Responses (May 21, 2014), *available at* [https://www.cruz.senate.gov/files/documents/Letters/20140521\\_Burwell\\_Response.pdf](https://www.cruz.senate.gov/files/documents/Letters/20140521_Burwell_Response.pdf).....8

1 R. Nash & J. Cibinic, Federal Procurement Law 5 (3d ed. 1977) .....20
